

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF PONTIAC, a)
Municipality of the)
State of Michigan,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

CASE NO. 94-CV-74997-DT

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

ALLISON NICHOL
EDWARD MILLER
BEBE NOVICH
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U. S. Department of Justice
P. O. Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
(202) 514-3422

THOMAS L. FLEURY (P24064)
KELLER, THOMA, SCHWARZE,
SCHWARZE, DuBAY & KATZ, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
440 East Congress Street, 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 965-7610

PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Concise Statement of Issues.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Argument	1
A. Dennis Henderson Is an Individual with a Disability under the ADA Because the Defendant Has Regarded Henderson as Having a Disability	1
B. Defendant Has Failed to Rebut Undisputed Evidence that Henderson Is Qualified Within the Meaning of the ADA	3
C. Even Assuming Defendant Is Permitted to Assert a Direct Threat Defense, Defendant Has not Proven Henderson Would Pose a Direct Threat Under the ADA	5
D. The City of Pontiac Is Liable for the Discriminatory Hiring Decision.....	15
1. The City of Pontiac Made the Decision to Deny Employment to Henderson	15
2. Act 78 Does Not Support Defendant's Contention that the Commission Is a Separate Legal Entity	16
3. Even if the Commission Is a Separate Legal Entity, the City Is Liable for the Discrimination	18
II. Conclusion	20

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES

In this action, Plaintiff United States alleges that Defendant City of Pontiac discriminated against Dennis Henderson on the basis of his disability, in violation of title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), by failing or refusing to hire him as a entry-level fire fighter in Defendant's fire department because he has monocular vision. Plaintiff has moved for summary judgment, establishing a prima facie case of employment discrimination under the ADA by demonstrating that: Defendant regarded Henderson as having a disability; Henderson was qualified for the entry-level fire fighter position; Henderson was denied the fire fighter position because of his disability; and Defendant's affirmative defenses must fail as a matter of law.

Defendant cross-moved for summary judgment, alleging that: Henderson does not have a disability under title I; Henderson was not qualified for the fire fighter position; and Defendant is not a proper party to this action. Plaintiff demonstrates in this brief that Henderson has a disability because Defendant regarded him as being substantially limited in the major life activities of seeing and working; Henderson's extensive qualifications, actual fire fighting work experience, and performance on Defendant's entrance examinations demonstrates that he was qualified for the position, and Henderson can not pose a direct threat to the health or safety of himself or others; and the City is the proper Defendant because it is not a separate legal entity from the Fire Civil Service Commission and because the City is the employer of fire fighters and made the discriminatory decision to reject Henderson's application.

A complete Statement of Uncontested Facts and Argument is contained in Plaintiff United States' Brief in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment ("Plaintiff's Brief"), which has been filed with the Court, and the United States relies on those facts and arguments to support this Response. Other factual assertions, or clarification of inaccurate factual citations by Defendant in Defendant's Brief in Support of It's Motion for Summary Judgment ("Defendant's Brief") are contained in the Argument below.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>I. Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</u> , 794 F. Supp. 342 (D. Az. 1992).....	4-5
<u>Beer v. City of Fraser Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 338 N.W.2d 197 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)	17-18
<u>Bombrys v. City of Toledo</u> , 849 F. Supp. 1210 (N.D. Ohio 1993)	12
<u>Brown County v. Labor & Industry Review Comm'n</u> , 369 N.W.2d 735 (Wis. 1985).....	3
<u>Cecil v. Gibson</u> , 820 S.W.2d 361 (Tenn. App. 1991).....	2-3
<u>Chandler v. City of Dallas</u> , 2 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1386 (1994).....	3, 7 n.3
<u>City of Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</u> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	20
<u>Cook v. State of Rhode Island</u> , 10 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993).....	2, 3
<u>Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n v. North Washington Fire Protection Dist.</u> , 772 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1989).....	3
<u>DeGrace v. Shelby Township Police and Fire Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 389 N.W.2d 137 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	17
<u>DiPompo v. West Point Military Academy</u> , 770 F. Supp. 887 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	5 n.2
<u>Doe v. District of Columbia</u> , 796 F. Supp. 559 (D.D.C. 1992)	6
<u>E. E. Black, Ltd. v. Marshall</u> , 497 F. Supp. 1088 (D. Haw. 1980).....	2
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Wooster Brush Co. Employees Relief Ass'n</u> , 727 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Greenwood v. State Police Training Center</u> , 606 A.2d 336 (N.J. 1991)	6, 11
<u>Konyha v. Mount Clemens Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 224 N.W.2d 833 (Mich. 1975)	17-18
<u>Righter v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Adrian</u> , 136 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. Ct. App. 1965).....	17-18
<u>Roe v. District of Columbia</u> , 842 F. Supp. 563 (D.D.C. 1993)	6-7
<u>Sarsycki v. United Parcel Serv.</u> , 862 F. Supp. 336 (W.D. Okla. 1994).....	4, 7 n.3
<u>Sibley Memorial Hosp. v. Wilson</u> , 488 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Small v. City Manager of Saginaw</u> , 197 N.W.2d 850 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	17
<u>Terbovitz v. Fiscal Court of Adair County</u> , 825 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>United States v. State of Illinois</u> , No. 93-C-7741, 1994 WL 562180 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 12, 1994)	19-20
<u>Vanguard Justice Soc'y, Inc. v. Hughes</u> , 471 F. Supp. 670 (D. Md. 1979)	19

II. Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <u>et seq.</u>	<u>passim</u>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e(a).....	19-20, 19 n.24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.501 <u>et seq.</u> (West 1995).....	15-18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 117.1 <u>et seq.</u> (West 1995).....	16-17
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630.....	1, 5
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.....	<u>passim</u>
